

No. 20-7778

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD SCOTT,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF FAMM AND THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MARY PRICE
FAMM
1100 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
Counsel of Record
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8800
alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com

Counsel for FAMM

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

JOSHUA L. DRATEL
LAW OFFICE OF DRATEL
& LEWIS
29 Broadway, Suite 1412
New York, NY 10006

Counsel for NACDL

DAVID MARCUS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
350 South Grand Ave.,
Suite 2400
Los Angeles, CA 90071

SAMUEL LEIFER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

Counsel for FAMM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE RULE OF LENITY REQUIRES RESOLVING AMBIGUOUS CRIMINAL LAWS IN THE DEFENDANT’S FAVOR	5
II. THE ACCA IS AT BEST AMBIGUOUS AS TO WHETHER CRIMES OF OMISSION CAN CONSTITUTE PREDICATE OFFENSES.....	7
A. The Circuit Decisions Demonstrate The Ambiguity In The ACCA’s Force Clause.....	8
B. Congress Did Not Clearly Intend Omissions To Constitute ACCA Predicate Offenses	11
C. The Court Should Resolve The Question Presented Consistent With The Rule Of Lenity	13
III. MANDATORY MINIMUMS SHOULD NEVER BE APPLIED BEYOND CONGRESS’S CLEAR INTENT	14
A. Unjustified Shifts In Sentencing Discretion	16
B. Arbitrary And Disproportionate Sentences	18
C. Severe Societal Costs	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. Harm To Communities.....	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Adamo Wrecking Co. v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 275 (1978)	14
<i>Bennett v. United States</i> , 868 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980)	5, 13
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978)	16
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998)	6, 18
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 122 (2009)	5, 7
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	14
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)	20
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	10
<i>Gonzalez v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	2
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	4, 7
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006)	6
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958)	13
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	4, 5, 7, 13
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931)	6, 20
<i>Scheidler v. National Organization for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003)	14
<i>Shaw v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 462 (2016)	14
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	12, 20
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014)	8
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	3, 5, 7
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 960 F.2d 221 (1st Cir. 1992)	5
<i>United States v. Gradwell</i> , 243 U.S. 476 (1917).....	13
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 772 F.2d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	14
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988)	6, 7, 18
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	6
<i>United States v. Mayo</i> , 901 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2018)	9
<i>United States v. Ontiveros</i> , 875 F.3d 533 (10th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	5, 7
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 211 F.3d 316 (6th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>United States v. Universal C.I.T. Credit Corp.</i> , 344 U.S. 218 (1952)	5
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820)	5, 7
<i>United States v. Windley</i> , 864 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2017)	14

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

10 U.S.C. § 920	8
-----------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C.	
§ 16.....	13
§ 924.....	2, 3, 8
§ 1515.....	7
§ 3553.....	16
Ala. Code § 13A-2-1.....	9
Alaska Stat. § 11.81.900	9
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-105.....	9
Ark. Code § 5-2-201	9
Colo. Rev. Stat.	
§ 18-1-501	9
§ 24-31-901	7
Del. Code tit. 11,	
§ 222.....	7
§ 242.....	10
Fla. Stat. § 914.21	7
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 701-118	10
Mo. Stat. § 565.002.....	10
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-109	10
N.J. Stat. § 2C:1-14.....	10
N.Y. Penal Law	
§ 15.00.....	10
§ 125.20.....	3
§ 160.00.....	11
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 193.350	7
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-01-04.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ohio Rev. Code § 2901.01	8
Okla. Stat. tit. 44, § 920	8
Or. Rev. Stat. § 161.085	10
18 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. § 103.....	10
Tex. Penal Code § 1.07	10
Utah Code § 76-1-601	10
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.04.110	10

REGULATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Annual Determination of Average Cost of Incarceration Fee</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 63,891 (Nov. 19, 2019).....	21
<i>Hearings before a Subcommittee of the House Committee on Appropriations</i> , 103rd Cong. (Comm. Print 1994)	4
H.R. Rep. No. 98-1073 (1984).....	12, 19, 20, 21
<i>Mandatory Minimums and Unintended Consequences: Hearing on H.R. 2934, H.R. 834, and H.R. 1466 Before the Subcommittee on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security of the House Committee on the Judiciary</i> , 111th Cong. (2009)	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Breyer, Stephen G., <i>Federal Sentencing Guidelines Revisited</i> , 11 Fed. Sent. Rep. 180 (Feb. 1, 1999).....	4, 15
---	-------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Conrad, Glen E., Chief Judge, U.S. District Court for the Western District of North Carolina, <i>Testimony to the U.S. Sentencing Commission</i> (Feb. 11, 2009), https://bit.ly/2RjKJyL	19
Davis, Angela J., <i>The American Prosecutor: Independence, Power, and the Threat of Tyranny</i> , 86 Iowa L. Rev. 393 (2001)	17
Eskridge, William N., Jr., <i>Norms, Empiricism, and Canons in Statutory Interpretation</i> , 66 U. Chi. L. Rev. 671 (1999)	6
Friendly, Henry J., <i>Mr. Justice Frankfurter and the Reading of Statutes</i> , in <i>Benchmarks</i> 196 (1967)	6
Hatch, Orrin G., <i>The Role of Congress in Sentencing: The U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, Mandatory Minimum Sentences, and the Search for a Certain and Effective Sentencing System</i> , 28 Wake Forest L. Rev. 185 (1993)	19
Kennedy, Anthony M., <i>Speech at the American Bar Association Annual Meeting</i> (Aug. 9, 2003), https://bit.ly/3hml6rP	17
Leipold, Andrew D., <i>Is Mass Incarceration Inevitable?</i> , 56 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1579 (2019)	22
Martin, Eric, <i>Hidden Consequences: The Impact of Incarceration on Dependant Children</i> , 278 Nat’l. Inst. Just. 10 (2017).	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Osler, Mark, <i>Must Have Got Lost: Traditional Sentencing Goals, the False Trail of Uniformity and Process, and the Way Back Home</i> , 54 S.C. L. Rev. 649 (2003).....	18
Pew Charitable Trusts, <i>Growth in Federal Prison System Exceeds States</i> (Jan. 22, 2015), https://bit.ly/3uLwTDR	21
Rehnquist, William, <i>National Symposium on Drugs and Violence in America</i> (June 18, 1993), available at https://bit.ly/2RVgnm0 (Time 17:12)	15
Ulmer, Jeffery T., et al., <i>Prosecutorial Discretion and the Imposition of Mandatory Minimum Sentences</i> , 44 J. Res. Crim. & Delinq. 427 (2007)	16, 17, 22
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Mandatory Minimum Penalties in the Federal Criminal Justice System</i> (2011), https://bit.ly/3brXoGS	12, 15, 17, 20
Vincent, Barbara S. & Paul J. Hofer, <i>The Consequences of Mandatory Minimum Prison Terms: A Summary of Recent Findings</i> , Federal Judicial Center (1994).....	22
Walker, Vaughn, Chief Judge, U.S. District Court for the Northern District of California, <i>Testimony to the U.S. Sentencing Commission</i> (May 28, 2009), https://bit.ly/3yehfms	15
